The charge shall be based on the area of the 
parcel of land and its zone classification in accordance with the table set 
forth in subsection (b) below. The maximum annual charge for any tract, 
parcel or lot which is undeveloped and unimproved shall be seven hundred 
twenty-five dollars ($725.00). All such charges shall be set by Resolution 
and shall be made to the owner of the parcel as the same shall appear 
according to the code number or account number thereof in the office of the 
county assessor, Yellowstone County, Montana. The zone classification shall